Impact of the video slice size on the visual quality for
H.264 over 3G UMTS services
Jose Oscar Fajardo, Fidel Liberal, Nagore Bilbao
Department of electronics and Telecommunications
University of the Basque Country (UPVIEHU)
Bilbao, Spain
{joseoscar.fajardo, fide1.liberal, nagore.bilbao} @ehu.es
Abstract-The provision of video streaming services over mobile

encoding process ends, the result cannot be played out with a
conventional video player. In order to check the result of the
codification, the JM Reference Software includes the rtpdump
utility that provides information about the generated RTP
packets. The output of the encoding process throws the
following results: for the case of 650 bytes as maximum slice
size, the RTP stream is made up of 302 RTP packets, resulting
on a bitrate of 104.99 kbps at 15 Hz; for the 110 bytes case, we
found a total of 1502 RTP packets, resulting on a total of
105.34 kbps at VCL.
Table V shows the output of the encoding process for the
two considered cases. As a first result, we can check the impact
of the slice size on the codec efficiency. For the presented case
study, the difference between encoding the same video clip at
the same bitrate with different slice sizes is 0.37 dB in the
PSNR and 0.48 in the MSE scale.
ENCODING RE SULTSTABLEV.
Video { PSNR (dB), cSNR (dB), MSE }
Space 650 bytes 0/ max. slice size 110 bytes ofmax. slice size
y ( 40.85,40.78,5.43 } ( 40.48,40.41,5.91 }
U ( 42.91,42.87,3.36 } ( 42.63,42.59,3.58 I
V ( 43.33,43.29,3.05 I ( 43.04,43.00, 3.26 I
B. Simulation a/Video streaming over UMTS
In order to simulate the impact of the UTRAN transmission
effects over the streamed video sequence, we make use of the
UMTS model included in OPNET Modeler® in conjunction
with some extensions implemented to support the delivery of
the generated H.264 streams. The proposed network scenario,
illustrated in Figure 3, allows the establishment of a basic
H.264 video session between the mobile node (UE) and the
Video Server over a Background UMTS service.
In order to support the transmission of H.264 video flows
with different encoding configurations as required, a new
application process model has been developed. This new
application is based on two main pieces of code. The
gna-packet....generator_snd_mgr process model, implemented
as a child process of the general gnaprofilemgr process in the
video server, provides the capability of reading from an RTP
trace file and generating the corresponding packets toward the
video destination.
The gnapacketgeneratorJCV_mgr process model,
implemented as a child process of the general gna_clsvr_mgr
process in the mobile video client, is able to receive the video
packets and collects each RTP packet reception time to a
results file.
From the collected information from both the sending and
receiving processes, we can construct the relationship between
the video frames generation and playing functions. From the
collected data, we can analyze the evolution of the required
bitrate over time. Figure 4 and Figure 5 present the resulting
bitrate at different levels
SELECTED ENCODING SETTABLE IV.
UE
I Available at http://www.cipr.rpi.edulresource/sequences
/sequences/qcif/ yuv/news.qcif.gz
2 Available for download at http://iphome.hhi.de/suehring/tmV
Figure 3. OPNET scenario
Digital Object Identifier: 10.4108/1CST.BROADNETS2009.7022
htlp:/Idx.doi.orgI10.4108/1CST.BROADNETS2009.7022
250000
200000
150000
100000
50000
-§T: : : : : : =:
-+-NAL
...... IP